TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Rate Schedule RI “= =~ 7| Formatted: Space After: 8 pt, Line spacing: Multiple
1.08 li, Tab stops: Not at 3" + 6.5"

RESIDENTIAL INCORPORATED SALES

Applicable to: Residential customers in incorporated areas Page 1 of 1

Effective Date: Eebruary+-2024TBD

Application of Schedule:

Schedule applies to all Residential Customers in incorporated areas.

Monthly Base Rate:

Customer’s base monthly bill will be calculated using the following Customer and Ccf charges:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge $18.00 per month, plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) § 3.33 per month (Footnote 1) j_- [ Formatted: Font: Not Bold
Total Customer Charge $21.33permonth . [ Formatted: Font: Bold
Volumetric Charge $0.1401 per Ccf

Other Fees and Credits:

Purchase Gas Factor: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the
amount of the Purchase Gas Factor for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule PGF and is inclusive of Rate Schedule Rate Uri - Winter Storm Uri
Surcharge.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of Rate
Schedule Rider WNA.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE.

Taxes: Plus, applicable taxes and fees related to the above in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule ITF — Incorporated Areas Tax Factors

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule PSF.

Line Extension Policy: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Line Extension
Policy - Incorporated Areas.

Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit: eredit-Credit to Volumetric Charge has been applied in
accordance with provisions of Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit rate schedule.



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Capital Credits Retirements: eredit-Credit to Customer’s bill for Customers that were previously
a member of CoServ Electric for retiring capital credit balances under Rate Schedule CAPCR.

Footnote 1 — Test Year 2024 IRA - $3.33 (Gas Utility Case No. 00028437)




TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Rate Schedule CI

COMMERCIAL INCORPORATED AREA SALES

Applicable to: Commercial customers in incorporated areas Page 1 of 1

Effective Date: Eebraary12024TBD

Application of Schedule: bl ‘[Formatted: Space After: 8 pt

Schedule applies to commercial customers in incorporated areas.

Monthly Base Rate: e { Formatted: Space After: 8 pt

Customer’s base monthly bill will be calculated using the following customer and Ccf charges:

. {Formatted: Space After: 0 pt

Charge Amount
Customer Charge $40.00 per month, plus ~ e { Formatted: Space After: 0 pt
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) § 8.05 per month (Footnote 1) N [ Formatted: Font: Not Bold
Total Customer Charge $48.05 per month
Volumetric Charge $0.0851 per Ccf
Other Fees and Credits:

Purchase Gas Factor: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the
amount of the Purchase Gas Factor for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule PGF and is inclusive of Rate Schedule Rate Uri - Winter Storm Uri
Surcharge.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of Rate
Schedule Rider WNA.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE.

Taxes: Plus, applicable taxes and fees related to above in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule: ITF — Incorporated Areas Tax Factors.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule PSF.

Line Extension Policy: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions Rate Schedule LEI —
Line Extension Policy — Incorporated Areas.

Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit: eredit-Credit to Volumetric Charge has been applied in
accordance with provisions of Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit rate schedule.



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Capital Credits Retirements: eredit-Credit to Customer’s bill for Customers that were previously
a member of CoServ Electric for retiring capital credit balances under Rate Schedule CAPCR.

Footnote 1 — Test Year 2024 IRA - $8.05 (Gas Utility Case No. 00028437)




TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Rate Schedule PI

PUBLIC AUTHORITY INCORPORATED AREA SALES

Applicable to:  Public authority customers in incorporated areas Page 1 of 1

Effective Date: Eebruary1+2024TBD

Application of Schedule: e {Formatted: Space After: 8 pt

Schedule applies to public authority customers in #rincorporated areas.

Monthly Base Rate: b ‘[ Formatted: Space After: 8 pt

Customer’s base monthly bill will be calculated using the following customer and Ccf charges:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge $40.00 per month, plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 8.05 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $48.05 per month
Volumetric Charge $0.0851 per Cef
Other Fees and Credits:

Purchase Gas Factor: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the
amount of the Purchase Gas Factor for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule PGF and is inclusive of Rate Schedule Rate Uri - Winter Storm Uri
Surcharge.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: _Adjustments in accordance with provisions of Rate
Schedule Rider WNA.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE.

Taxes: Plus, applicable taxes and fees related to the above in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule- ITF — Incorporated Areas Tax Factors.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule PSF.

Line Extension Policy: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Line Extension
Policy — Incorporated Areas.

Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit: eredit-Credit to Volumetric Charge has been applied in
accordance with provisions of Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit rate schedule.




TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Capital Credits Retirements:_ eredit-Credit to Customer’s bill for Customers that were previously
a member of CoServ Electric for retiring capital credit balances under Rate Schedule CAPCR.

Footnote 1 — Test Year 2024 IRA - $8.05 (Gas Utility Case No. 00028437)
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TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Rate Schedule RI

RESIDENTIAL INCORPORATED SALES

Applicable to: Residential customers in incorporated areas Page 1 of 1
Effective Date: TBD

Application of Schedule:

Schedule applies to all Residential Customers in incorporated areas.

Monthly Base Rate:

Customer’s base monthly bill will be calculated using the following Customer and Ccf charges:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge $18.00 per month, plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 3.33 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $21.33 per month
Volumetric Charge $0.1401 per Ccf

Other Fees and Credits:

Purchase Gas Factor: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the
amount of the Purchase Gas Factor for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule PGF and is inclusive of Rate Schedule Rate Uri - Winter Storm Uri
Surcharge.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of Rate
Schedule Rider WNA.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE.

Taxes: Plus, applicable taxes and fees related to the above in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule ITF — Incorporated Areas Tax Factors

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule PSF.

Line Extension Policy: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Line Extension
Policy - Incorporated Areas.

Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit: Credit to Volumetric Charge has been applied in
accordance with provisions of Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit rate schedule.

Capital Credits Retirements: Credit to Customer’s bill for Customers that were previously a
member of CoServ Electric for retiring capital credit balances under Rate Schedule CAPCR.

Footnote 1 — Test Year 2024 IRA - $3.33 (Gas Utility Case No. 00028437)



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Rate Schedule CI

COMMERCIAL INCORPORATED AREA SALES

Applicable to: Commercial customers in incorporated areas Page 1 of 1
Effective Date: TBD

Application of Schedule:

Schedule applies to commercial customers in incorporated areas.

Monthly Base Rate:

Customer’s base monthly bill will be calculated using the following customer and Ccf charges:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge $40.00 per month, plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 8.05 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $48.05 per month
Volumetric Charge $0.0851 per Cef
Other Fees and Credits:

Purchase Gas Factor: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the
amount of the Purchase Gas Factor for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule PGF and is inclusive of Rate Schedule Rate Uri - Winter Storm Uri
Surcharge.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of Rate
Schedule Rider WNA.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE.

Taxes: Plus, applicable taxes and fees related to above in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule ITF — Incorporated Areas Tax Factors.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule PSF.

Line Extension Policy: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions Rate Schedule LEI —
Line Extension Policy — Incorporated Areas.

Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit: Credit to Volumetric Charge has been applied in
accordance with provisions of Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit rate schedule.

Capital Credits Retirements: Credit to Customer’s bill for Customers that were previously a
member of CoServ Electric for retiring capital credit balances under Rate Schedule CAPCR.

Footnote 1 — Test Year 2024 IRA - $8.05 (Gas Utility Case No. 00028437)



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
CoServ Gas, Ltd.

Rate Schedule PI

PUBLIC AUTHORITY INCORPORATED AREA SALES

Applicable to:  Public authority customers in incorporated areas Page 1 of 1
Effective Date: TBD

Application of Schedule:

Schedule applies to public authority customers in incorporated areas.

Monthly Base Rate:

Customer’s base monthly bill will be calculated using the following customer and Ccf charges:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge $40.00 per month, plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 8.05 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $48.05 per month
Volumetric Charge $0.0851 per Ccf
Other Fees and Credits:

Purchase Gas Factor: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the
amount of the Purchase Gas Factor for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule PGF and is inclusive of Rate Schedule Rate Uri - Winter Storm Uri
Surcharge.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of Rate
Schedule Rider WNA.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE.

Taxes: Plus, applicable taxes and fees related to the above in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule ITF — Incorporated Areas Tax Factors.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule PSF.

Line Extension Policy: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Line Extension
Policy — Incorporated Areas.

Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit: Credit to Volumetric Charge has been applied in
accordance with provisions of Excess Deferred Income Tax Credit rate schedule.

Capital Credits Retirements: Credit to Customer’s bill for Customers that were previously a
member of CoServ Electric for retiring capital credit balances under Rate Schedule CAPCR.

Footnote 1 — Test Year 2024 IRA - $8.05 (Gas Utility Case No. 00028437)



	CoServ Gas Final Tariff Effective 05-01-2025 - Proposed 07-18-2025 Incorporated Clean
	Application of Schedule:
	Monthly Base Rate:
	Application of Schedule:
	Monthly Base Rate:
	Application of Schedule:
	Monthly Base Rate:

	CoServ Gas Tariff - Incorporated - Redline 2025 0718

